1
ELM/EBM/EGM
Vishay Roederstein
Document Number 25140
Revision 08-Apr-02
For technical questions contact aluminumcaps3@vishay.com
FEATURES

IR Rated alternating current (rms),
100Hz,  upper category temperature
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND ORDERING CODE
6
ELM/EBM/EGM
Vishay Roederstein
Document Number 25140
Revision 08-Apr-02
For technical questions contact aluminumcaps3@vishay.com
CAP RATED DIMENSION TAN δδδδδ RESR Z IR ORDERING NO.
100 Hz VOLTAGE D x L 100Hz 100Hz 10kHz 100Hz
CR UR MAX. MAX. MAX. TUC
[µF] [V] [mm] [Ω] [Ω] [A]
10000 16 21 x 40 0.27 0.050 < 0.050 2.44 EGM00MG510D00B
15000 16 25 x 40 0.37 0.045 < 0.050 2.51 EGM00NG515D00B
22000 16 25 x 50 0.41 0.035 < 0.050 2.98 EGM00NJ522D00B
33000 16 30 x 45 0.49 0.030 < 0.050 3.30 EGM00PH533D00B
33 25 4.5 x 11 0.14 6.700 3.500 0.07 ELM00BA233E00V
47 25 4.5 x 11 0.14 4.800 2.600 0.08 ELM00BA247E00V
100 25 6 x 10 0.14 2.300 1.200 0.15 EBM00CK310E00V
220 25 6.5 x 18 0.14 1.000 0.550 0.25 EBM00DL322E00V
470 25 10 x 18 0.14 0.480 0.260 0.45 EBM00GL347E00V
680 25 10 x 25 0.14 0.330 0.180 0.56 EBM00GD368E00V
1000 25 12 x 25 0.14 0.220 0.130 0.65 EBM00HD410E00B
1500 25 12 x 25 0.16 0.180 0.110 0.98 EBM00HD415E00B
2200 25 16 x 30 0.16 0.125 0.075 1.23 EGM00KE422E00B
3300 25 16 x 40 0.16 0.085 0.055 1.79 EGM00KG433E00B
4700 25 18 x 40 0.17 0.065 < 0.050 2.09 EGM00LG447E00B
6800 25 21 x 40 0.20 0.050 < 0.050 2.35 EGM00MG468E00B
10000 25 25 x 40 0.26 0.045 < 0.050 2.48 EGM00NG510E00B
15000 25 25 x 45 0.32 0.040 < 0.050 2.68 EGM00NH515E00B
22000 25 30 x 45 0.40 0.035 < 0.050 2.90 EGM00PH522E00B
22 40 4.5 x 11 0.11 8.000 3.200 0.06 ELM00BA222G00V
47 40 6 x 10 0.11 3.800 1.500 0.11 EBM00CK247G00V
100 40 6.5 x 18 0.11 1.800 0.700 0.19 EBM00DL310G00V
220 40 10 x 18 0.11 0.800 0.320 0.33 EBM00GL322G00V
470 40 10 x 25 0.11 0.370 0.180 0.52 EBM00GD347G00V
680 40 12 x 25 0.12 0.280 0.120 0.50 EBM00HD368G00B
1000 40 12 x 30 0.12 0.195 0.105 0.86 EBM00HE410G00B
1500 40 16 x 30 0.12 0.135 0.075 1.23 EGM00KE415G00B
2200 40 16 x 40 0.12 0.090 0.050 1.58 EGM00KG422G00B
3300 40 18 x 40 0.13 0.065 < 0.050 1.91 EGM00LG433G00B
4700 40 21 x 40 0.15 0.055 < 0.050 2.17 EGM00MG447G00B
6800 40 25 x 40 0.19 0.050 < 0.050 2.33 EGM00NG468G00B
10000 40 25 x 50 0.21 0.035 < 0.050 2.80 EGM00NJ510G00B
15000 40 30 x 50 0.33 0.040 < 0.050 2.81 EGM00PJ515G00B
680 50 12 x 30 0.11 0.270 0.150 0.74 EBM00HE368H00B
1000 50 16 x 30 0.11 0.185 0.105 1.06 EGM00KE410H00B
1500 50 16 x 40 0.11 0.125 0.070 1.37 EGM00KG415H00B
2200 50 18 x 40 0.12 0.090 0.055 1.70 EGM00LG422H00B
3300 50 21 x 40 0.13 0.070 < 0.050 2.03 EGM00MG433H00B
4700 50 25 x 40 0.16 0.060 < 0.050 2.26 EGM00NG447H00B
6800 50 25 x 50 0.17 0.045 < 0.050 2.74 EGM00NJ468H00B
10000 50 30 x 50 0.24 0.045 < 0.050 2.85 EGM00PJ510H00B
10 63 4.5 x 11 0.08 13.000 5.500 0.05 ELM00BA210J00V
22 63 6 x 10 0.08 5.800 2.500 0.09 EBM00CK222J00V
47 63 6.5 x 8 0.08 2.700 1.200 0.15 EBM00DL247J00V
100 63 8 x 18 0.08 1.300 0.550 0.25 EBM00FL310J00V
220 63 10 x 25 0.08 0.600 0.250 0.43 EBM00GD322J00V
330 63 12 x 25 0.08 0.390 0.180 0.39 EBM00HD333J00B
470 63 12 x 25 0.10 0.340 0.160 0.60 EBM00HD347J00B
680 63 16 x 30 0.10 0.235 0.115 0.76 EGM00KE368J00B
1000 63 16 x 40 0.10 0.165 0.080 1.10 EGM00KG410J00B
1500 63 18 x 40 0.10 0.115 0.055 1.42 EGM00LG415J00B
2200 63 21 x 40 0.11 0.085 < 0.050 1.76 EGM00MG422J00B
3300 63 25 x 40 0.13 0.065 < 0.050 2.09 EGM00NG433J00B
4700 63 25 x 45 0.14 0.055 < 0.050 2.37 EGM00NH447J00B
6800 63 30 x 45 0.20 0.050 < 0.050 2.53 EGM00PH468J00B
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND ORDERING CODE
7
ELM/EBM/EGM
Vishay Roederstein
Document Number 25140
Revision 08-Apr-02
For technical questions contact aluminumcaps3@vishay.com
CAP RATED DIMENSION TAN δδδδδ RESR Z IR ORDERING NO.
100 Hz VOLTAGE D x L 100Hz 100Hz 10kHz 100Hz
CR UR MAX. MAX. MAX. TUC
[µF] [V] [mm] [Ω] [Ω] [A]
1 100 4.5 x 11 0.08 130.000 90.000 0.01 ELM00BA110L00V
2.2 100 4.5 x 11 0.08 58.000 41.000 0.02 ELM00BA122L00V
4.7 100 4.5 x 11 0.08 27.000 19.000 0.03 ELM00BA147L00V
10 100 6 x 10 0.08 13.000 9.000 0.07 EBM00CK210L00V
22 100 6.5 x 18 0.08 5.800 4.100 0.10 EBM00DL222L00V
47 100 8 x 18 0.08 2.700 1.900 0.16 EBM00FL247L00V
100 100 10 x 25 0.08 1.300 0.900 0.30 EBM00GD310L00V
220 100 12 x 30 0.09 0.655 0.205 0.37 EBM00HE322L00B
330 100 16 x 30 0.09 0.440 0.140 0.56 EGM00KE333L00B
470 100 16 x 40 0.09 0.310 0.100 0.70 EGM00KG347L00B
680 100 18 x 40 0.09 0.220 0.070 0.91 EGM00LG368L00B
1000 100 21 x 40 0.09 0.155 0.055 1.19 EGM00MG410L00B
1500 100 25 x 40 0.10 0.115 < 0.050 1.52 EGM00NG415L00B
2200 100 25 x 50 0.11 0.080 < 0.050 1.90 EGM00NJ422L00B
3300 100 30 x 50 0.13 0.065 < 0.050 2.27 EGM00PJ433L00B
100 160 12 x 30 0.07 1.115 0.485 0.42 EBM00HE310M00B
150 160 16 x 30 0.07 0.745 0.330 0.61 EGM00KE315M00B
220 160 16 x 40 0.07 0.505 0.225 0.77 EGM00KG322M00B
330 160 18 x 40 0.08 0.385 0.155 1.03 EGM00LG333M00B
470 160 21 x 40 0.08 0.270 0.115 1.33 EGM00MG347M00B
680 160 25 x 40 0.08 0.185 0.090 1.70 EGM00NG368M00B
1000 160 30 x 40 0.09 0.145 0.075 2.10 EGM00PG410M00B
100 200 16 x 30 0.09 1.435 0.725 0.50 EGM00KE310S00B
150 200 16 x 40 0.09 0.955 0.485 0.65 EGM00KG315S00B
220 200 18 x 40 0.09 0.650 0.335 0.86 EGM00LG322S00B
330 200 21 x 40 0.09 0.435 0.230 1.15 EGM00MG333S00B
470 200 25 x 40 0.09 0.305 0.170 1.49 EGM00NG347S00B
680 200 25 x 50 0.09 0.210 0.120 1.86 EGM00NJ368S00B
1000 200 30 x 50 0.10 0.160 0.095 2.35 EGM00PJ410S00B
47 250 12 x 25 0.09 3.050 1.230 0.29 EBM00HD247N00B
100 250 16 x 40 0.09 1.435 0.580 0.53 EGM00KG310N00B
150 250 18 x 40 0.09 0.955 0.390 0.72 EGM00LG315N00B
220 250 21 x 40 0.09 0.650 0.270 0.97 EGM00MG322N00B
330 250 25 x 40 0.09 0.435 0.190 1.30 EGM00NG333N00B
470 250 25 x 45 0.09 0.305 0.140 1.58 EGM00NH347N00B
680 250 30 x 45 0.09 0.210 0.105 2.01 EGM00PH368N00B
33 350 12 x 30 0.10 4.825 3.050 0.24 EBM00HE233O00B
47 350 16 x 30 0.10 3.390 2.150 0.35 EGM00KE247O00B
100 350 18 x 40 0.10 1.590 1.015 0.59 EGM00LG310O00B
150 350 21 x 40 0.10 1.060 0.685 0.80 EGM00MG315O00B
220 350 25 x 40 0.10 0.725 0.475 1.06 EGM00NG322O00B
330 350 30 x 40 0.10 0.485 0.335 1.42 EGM00PG333O00B
22 385 12 x 25 0.09 6.515 4.000 0.19 EBM00HD222R00B
47 385 18 x 30 0.09 3.050 1.880 0.38 EGM00LE247R00B
100 385 21 x 40 0.09 1.435 0.890 0.64 EGM00MG310R00B
150 385 25 x 40 0.09 0.955 0.600 0.88 EGM00NG315R00B
220 385 25 x 45 0.09 0.650 0.415 1.09 EGM00NH322R00B
330 385 30 x 45 0.09 0.435 0.290 1.47 EGM00PH333R00B
22 400 12 x 30 0.12 8.685 6.105 0.19 EBM00HE222X00B
33 400 16 x 30 0.12 5.790 4.075 0.28 EGM00KE233X00B
47 400 16 x 40 0.12 4.065 2.860 0.35 EGM00KG247X00B
100 400 21 x 40 0.12 1.910 1.355 0.63 EGM00MG310X00B
150 400 25 x 40 0.12 1.275 0.910 0.86 EGM00NG315X00B
220 400 25 x 50 0.12 0.870 0.625 1.09 EGM00NJ322X00B
330 400 30 x 50 0.12 0.580 0.430 1.48 EGM00PJ333X00B
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND ORDERING CODE
8
ELM/EBM/EGM
Vishay Roederstein
Document Number 25140
Revision 08-Apr-02
For technical questions contact aluminumcaps3@vishay.com
Table for the calculation of the maximum 10 kHz impedance at low temperatures.
Z (10kHz) [Ω] = TABULAR VALUE / CR[µF]
Ta RATED VOLTAGE UR [V]
[°C] 6.3 10 16 25 40 50 63 100 160 200 250 350 385 400 450 500
-25 2100 1600 1250 680 390 375 240 200 1000 1000 1000 1500 1800 2000 5000 5000
-40 7600 5700 3500 1870 1150 1100 650 500 4600 4600 4600 5000 6000 8000 10000 10000
The lower limit of the series resistance and impedance is determined by the ohmic part of the contact points and the foil
resistance values.  Therefore it will not always be possible to achieve calculated values below 0.05Ω.
LOW TEMPERATURE BEHAVIOR
CAP RATED DIMENSION TAN d RESR Z IR ORDERING NO.
100 Hz VOLTAGE D x L 100Hz 100Hz 10kHz 100Hz
CR UR MAX. MAX. MAX. TUC
[µF] [V] [mm] [Ω] [Ω] [A]
22 450 12 x 30 0.10 7.240 3.505 0.20 EBM00HE222P00B
33 450 18 x 30 0.10 4.825 2.340 0.30 EGM00LE233P00B
47 450 16 x 40 0.10 3.390 1.645 0.37 EGM00KG247P00B
100 450 21 x 40 0.10 1.590 0.785 0.65 EGM00MG310P00B
150 450 25 x 50 0.10 1.060 0.525 0.91 EGM00NJ315P00B
220 450 30 x 45 0.10 0.725 0.370 1.20 EGM00PH322P00B
10 500 12 x 25 0.09 14.080 9.305 0.14 EBM00HD210Y00B
22 500 16 x 30 0.09 6.210 4.105 0.26 EGM00KE222Y00B
33 500 16 x 40 0.09 4.140 2.740 0.35 EGM00KG233Y00B
47 500 18 x 40 0.09 2.915 1.925 0.45 EGM00LG247Y00B
100 500 25 x 40 0.09 1.385 0.920 0.81 EGM00NG310Y00B
150 500 25 x 50 0.09 0.925 0.615 1.04 EGM00NJ315Y00B
220 500 30 x 50 0.09 0.645 0.435 1.39 EGM00PJ322Y00B
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND ORDERING CODE
PARAMETER CONDITIONS SPECIFICATION
Leakage current IL UR ≤ 100V; UR, 300s IL/µA  ≤ 0.002 x CR/µF x UR/V + 3
UR > 100V; UR >, 300s IL/µA  ≤ 0.015 x CR/µF x UR/V + 10